THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF BURNABY BY-LAW NO. 1884

A BY-LAW to authorize the Council of The Corporation of the District of Burnaby to expend certain monies set aside under the provisions of Section 213D of the "Municipal Act."

WHEREAS under the provisions of Section 213D of the Municipal Act, the Council did on the 19th day of June, A.D. 1944, by By-law No. 1841, set aside the sum of \$10,000.00 for the specific purpose of emergencies; said emergencies to be as defined by resolution of the Municipal Council.

AND WHEREAS the emergencies contemplated in the setting up of this fund were considered likely to arise by reason of the state of War then existing.

AND WHEREAS the purposes for which this fund was established ceased and determined with the termination of the War.

THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the District of Burnaby ENACTS as follows:-

- 1. That it shall be lawful for The Corporation of the District of Burnaby to withdraw from the said Reserve fund set aside by By-law No. 1841 of the Corporation the sum of \$10,000.00 together with such interest as may have been earned by the said sum of \$10,000.00 and to use the same for the ordinary purposes of the Municipality.
- 2. This By-law shall come into force and effect upon receiving the approval of the Lieutenant-Governor in Council.
- 3. This By-law may be sited for all purposes as "BURNABY EMERGENCY RESERVE FUND EXPENDITURE AUTHORIZATION BY-LAW 1945".

DONE AND PASSED in Open Council this Seventeenth (17th) day of September, A.D. 1945

RECONSIDERED AND FINALLY PASSED by a three fourths vote of all the members of the Municipal Council this Twenty-fourth (24th) day of September, A.D. 1945.

Garrison REEVE Clealis Bonn

CLERK





Council, approved by His Honourable the Executive Governor on the 9th day of October, A.D. 1742.

TO HIS HONOUR

THE LIEUTENANT-GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL:

The undersigned has the honour to recommend

THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 213D of the "Municipal Act", By-law No. 1884, of The Corporation of the District of Burnaby, cited for all purposes as "Burnaby Emergency Reserve Fund Expenditure Authorization By-law 1945", be approved in the form of By-law attached hereto:

AND THAT a certified copy of this Minute, if approved, be transmitted to Charles B. Brown, Clerk of the said Corporation, at Edmonds, B.C.

DATED this 5th day of October A.D. 1945.

"E.C. Carson"

Acting Minister of Municipal Affairs.

APPROVED this 5th day of October A.D. 1945.

"John Hart"

Presiding Member of the Executive Council